

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

SHINNECOCK INDIAN TRIBE)	
)	Electronically Filed:
Plaintiff,)	February 19, 2013
)	
v.)	No. 1:12-cv-00836-ECH
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Chief Judge Emily C. Hewitt
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Shinnecock Indian Tribe 2

 II. The Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177 3

 III. Previous and Ongoing Efforts by the Shinnecock to Litigate Non-Intercourse Act
 Claims 3

 IV. The United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples..... 5

 V. Claims Presented and Relief Sought in Plaintiff’s Complaint 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Ripe 8

 II. Any Claims Based Upon Plaintiff’s 1978 and 2005 Requests Are Outside the Statute of
 Limitations. 11

 III. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not Set Forth Specific Money-Mandating Fiduciary
 Duties... 13

 A. The United States’ limited waiver of sovereign immunity in the Tucker Acts. 13

 C. Any Claims Based on the Alleged Denial of “Effective Redress” or the Creation of
 “Invidiously Discriminatory Rules” by Courts Under the Due Process Clause of the
 Fifth Amendment Should Be Dismissed. 18

 D. The Non-Intercourse Act Does Not Set Forth A Specific, Enforceable, Mandatory
 Trust Duty Requiring the United States to Bring An Enforcement Action, Nor Can the
 Act Be Fairly Interpreted As Mandating Compensation. 19

 E. The United Nations Declaration on Indigenous Peoples Does Not Set Forth A
 Specific, Enforceable, Mandatory Trust Duty Requiring United States’ Courts to Not
 Follow Supreme Court Precedent, Nor Can the Declaration Be Fairly Interpreted As
 Mandating Compensation 22

 IV. Congress Provided a Forum for Historical Wrongs in the Indian Claims Commission...
 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 20 Cl. Ct. 132 (1990).....	21
<u>Army & Air Force Exchange Serv. v. Sheehan</u> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	18
<u>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</u> , 56 Fed. Cl. 453 (2003).....	10
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<u>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</u> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	9
<u>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.</u> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<u>Catawba Indian Tribe of S.C. v. United States</u> , 982 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	3, 22
<u>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</u> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<u>Chapman Law Firm Co. v. Greenleaf Constr. Co.</u> , 490 F.3d 934 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>Conti v. United States</u> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	8
<u>Crawford v. United States</u> , 53 Fed. Cl. 191 (2002)	10
<u>Creek Nation v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 629 (1943).....	25
<u>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</u> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	14
<u>Esch v. United States</u> , 77 Fed. Cl. 582 (2007).....	8
<u>FAA v. Cooper</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	15
<u>Fallini v. United States</u> , 56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</u> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	3, 22
<u>Fisher v. United States</u> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	19
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	19
<u>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</u> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	11
<u>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe v. Weicker</u> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<u>Heckmann v. United States</u> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	25
<u>Hirschmann v. United States</u> , 11 Cl. Ct. 338 (1986)	25
<u>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</u> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</u> , 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	19
<u>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</u> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....	23
<u>KVOS, Inc. v. Associated Press</u> , 299 U.S. 269 (1936).....	8
<u>Lane v. Peña</u> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	15
<u>Leonardo v. United States</u> , 55 Fed. Cl. 344(2003)	8
<u>Littlewolf v. Hodel</u> , 681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988)	14
<u>Maracalin v. United States</u> , 52 Fed. Cl. 736 (2002)	21
<u>May v. United States</u> , 80 Fed. Cl. 442 (2008)	10
<u>McMahon v. United States</u> , 104 Ct. Cl. 366 (1945)	20
<u>Meeks v. United States</u> , 2007 WL 5172431, at *4 (Fed. Cl.).....	21
<u>Mohegan Tribe v. Connecticut</u> , 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<u>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	10
<u>Navajo Nation v. United States</u> , 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	14
<u>Otoe & Missouri Tribe of Indians v. United States</u> , 131 F. Supp. 265 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....	27
<u>Proctor v. United States</u> , 95 Fed. Cl. 437 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	21
<u>Renne v. Geary</u> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	7

Rocovich v. United States, 933 F.2d 991 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 7

Samish Indian Nation v. United States, 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 13

Samish Indian Nation v. United States, 90 Fed. Cl. 122 (2009)..... 21

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003)..... 28

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 14

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York, 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004) 3, 22

Seneca Nation v. United States, 173 Ct. Cl. 917 (1965)..... 28

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne, No. 06-CV-5013, 2008 WL 4455599(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008)..... passim

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York, No. 05-CV-2887, 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006)..... 4, 11

Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 24

Sommers Oil Co. v. United States, 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 8

Steward v. United States, 80 Fed. Cl. 540 (2008)..... 9

Te-Moak Bands of W. Shoshone Indians of Nev. v. United States, 18 Cl. Ct. 74 (1989)..... 27

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 10

United States Dep’t. of Energy v. Ohio, 503 U.S. 607, 615 (1992) 7, 16

United States v. Dann, 470 U.S. 39 (1985)..... 27

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)..... 17, 18

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) (“Mitchell I”)..... 15, 16

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) (“Mitchell II”) 15, 16, 18

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) (“Navajo II”) 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Oneida Nation of New York, 576 F.2d 870 (1978)..... 28

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 16, 17, 18

Wolfchild v. United States, 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004) 13

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1505..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2501..... 11

Other Authorities

Announcement of U.S. Support for the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples..... 6, 22, 25

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous People, GA Res. 61/295 (Sept. 13, 2007) 5, 22
